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District Board Meeting 

October 13, 2022 

Thursday at

5:00 P.M 



ANASTASIA MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY 

PROPOSED AGENDA 

Thursday, October 13, 2022 

Invocation and Pledge: Commissioner 

Consent Items: APPROVAL OF: 

1. Treasurer1
s Report

2. Vouchers (Cancelled Checks)

3. Chemical Inventory

4. Minutes:

5:00 P.M. 

a. Regular Board Meeting, September 15, 2022 at 5:00 P.M.

b. First Public Hearing, September 15, 2022 at 5:30 P.M.

c. Final Public Hearing, October 3, 2022 at 5:30 P.M.

5. Cintas Uniform Contract Renewal

6. Holiday Work Schedule

7. Budget Amendments (NONE)

Unfinished Business: 

1. Disease Vector Education Center Update ,..., Mr. Richard Weaver (10 min) 

2. Update about AMCD Job Descriptions Audited By LCMCD, Ms. Jackie Small~ Dr.Xue

(10 min)

New Business: 

1. DOD Grant Report (2nd year) Ppt. ~ Dr. Vindhya Aryarprema (15 min)

2. Director
1
s Evaluation Results Report ~ Chairperson Mrs. Jeanne Moeller (10 min)

Reports 

1. Director

2. Attorney

Commissioner Comments: 

Attachments: FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

1. None



Consents 



ANASTASIA MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

September 2022 Reconcile 

Report for October 2022 Meeting 

Cash Balances Ending: 

Local Fund $ 

S.B.A. Fund $ 

Bank of America $ 

Total Funds as of 09/30/22 $ 

Source of Income Local/ SBA Fund: 

Taxes $ 

Prior Year Tax Distrib. $ 

SBA Fund- Return on Investment $ 

Local Fund, Interest $ 

3,230,685.56 

5,525,015.13 

204,783.36 (E-Pay Account) 

8,960,484.05 

11,843.88 
1,048.47 

9/30/22 

9/30/22 

Grant Money $ 

Salvage $ 

40,610.16 Dept. of Defense, SmartCage-UF, Freeport 

Local Fund 

--------

Total Deposits by 09/30/22 $ 53,502.51 

Summary 

Several 

CHEMICAL & INSECTICIDE INVENTORY 

Report for October 2022 Meeting 

VOUCHERS PRESENTED 

Report for October 2022 Meeting 



2:56 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

10/04/22 VOUCHERS (Electronic Bill Pay & Canceled Checks) 
Accrual Basis From 09/01/22 through 09/30/22 

Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance 

110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local 3,917,347.57 

110-A · QuickBooks Bill Pay -8,924,378.32

Total 110-A · QuickBooks Bill Pay -8,924,378.32

110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local - Other 12,841,725.89 

09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll Taxes Withheld X -1,262.22 12,840,463.67 
09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll Bank Account, Other X 0.00 12,840,463.67 
09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll Credit Union X 0.00 12,840,463.67 
09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -7,618.89 12,832,844.78 
09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll Taxes Withheld X -19,524.79 12,813,319.99 
09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll Bank Account, Other X -2,368.15 12,810,951.84 
09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll Credit Union X -725.00 12,810,226.84 
09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -57,789.58 12,752,437.26 
09/01/2022 8218 Nationwide Retir ... Entity Code#0037184-001 X -965.00 12,751,472.26 
09/01/2022 8220 Rowan Tree Cre ... Work done in July and August X -4,800.00 12,746,672.26 
09/01/2022 9-#427R VyStar Credit U ... Restore Back to Bank VOIDE ... X 1,131.79 12,747,804.05 
09/01/2022 8221 VyStar Credit U ... VOID: HSA Funding Eddie Z ... -1, 131.79 12,746,672.26 
09/01/2022 Direct Dep Gayle Gardner Sept. 2022 Commissioner Su ... X -100.00 12,746,572.26 
09/01/2022 Direct Dep Catherine Brand ... Sept. 2022 Commissioner Su ... X -100.00 12,746,472.26 
09/01/2022 Direct Dep Panagiota Becker Sept. 2022 Commissioner Su ... X -100.00 12,746,372.26 
09/01/2022 Direct Dep Jeanne Moeller Sept. 2022 Commissioner Su ... X -100.00 12,746,272.26 
09/01/2022 Direct Dep Gina LeBlanc Sept. 2022 Commissioner Su ... X -100.00 12,746,172.26 
09/06/2022 8222 Faye Goolrick Edu Cntr. Exhibits X -3,870.00 12,742,302.26 
09/06/2022 8223 Creative Graphi ... Invoice #9622-1 -4, 162.50 12,738,139.76 
09/06/2022 8224 Don Bell Signs, ... Invoice #2200309-1 X -7,531.00 12,730,608.76 
09/08/2022 8225 Flow Sciences, I ... Invoice #024611 X -10,900.00 12,719,708.76 
09/08/2022 8226 Stan Weaver & ... 4624 X -1,250.00 12,718,458.76 
09/09/2022 Direct Dep Ralph Bruner Travel Training Reimb. X -405.00 12,718,053.76 
09/09/2022 Direct Dep Rivkin Aircraft C ... Invoice #22054 X -3,418.75 12,714,635.01 
09/09/2022 wells Fargo Deposit X 1,048.47 12,715,683.48 
09/12/2022 8227 Ace Solar Control Invoice #060520 X -1,372.00 12,714,311.48 
09/12/2022 8228 B & S Signs, Inc. AMCD SIGNS X -2,972.00 12,711,339.48 
09/12/2022 8229 Service Partner ... Invoice #8667109 X -9,883.15 12,701,456.33 
09/12/2022 8230 Stan Weaver & ... 4624 X -1, 125.00 12,700,331.33 
09/12/2022 8231 Superior Recrea ... Invoice #0209255 X -15.266.00 12,685,065.33 
09/13/2022 9-#429 Kai Blore Reimb. Field Trials X -25.54 12,685,039.79 
09/13/2022 9-#430 Dana Smith Flight Physical, Reimb. X -129.00 12,684,910.79 
09/14/2022 8232 Nationwide Retir ... Entity Code#0037184-001 X -965.00 12,683,945.79 
09/14/2022 Phone Pay Bank of America 4356 2200 0207 4579 X -22,567.45 12,661,378.34 
09/14/2022 Direct Dep Taylor Ballantyne Greenhouse Supply Reimb. X -21.24 12,661,357.10 
09/14/2022 Direct Dep Jeanne Moeller Save Meeting Per Diems, Ho ... X -518.00 12,660,839.10 
09/14/2022 Direct Dep Whitney Qualls Save Meeting Per Diems, Ho ... X -518.00 12,660,321.10 
09/14/2022 Direct Dep Steven Peper Save Meeting Per Diems, Ho ... X -518.00 12,659,803.10 
09/14/2022 Direct Dep Ruide Xue Save Meeting Per Diems, Ho ... X -518.00 12,659.285.10 
09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll Taxes Withheld X -18,636.17 12,640,648.93 
09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll Bank Account, Other X -2,368.15 12,638,280.78 
09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll Credit Union X -1,225.00 12,637,055.78 
09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -54,581.83 12,582,473.95 
09/19/2022 WIRE H.E.R.O.S. Aviation X -86,665.20 12,495,808.75 
09/20/2022 8233 Creative Graphi ... Invoice #91922-1 -4,125.00 12,491,683.75 
09/20/2022 9-#420 Michael Phillips Murabella Cleaners, Aviation ... X -308.28 12,491,375.47 
09/21/2022 8234 Preferred Materi ... Invoice #1798630 X -1,387.00 12,489,988.47 
09/21/2022 8235 World Electric S ... Invoice #SO4649519137 X -6,142.00 12,483,846.47 
09/21/2022 9-#421 Ralph Bruner Royce, M250/ T63 Series II E ... X -781.68 12,483,064.79 
09/21/2022 9-#422 Scott Hanna CPA License Reimb. X -90.00 12,482,974.79 
09/22/2022 8236 Faye Goolrick Service received in: September X -6,120.00 12,476,854.79 
09/22/2022 8237 Preferred Materi ... Invoice #1793429 X -8,370.00 12,468,484.79 
09/23/2022 9-#425R SmartCage-UF Grant Money 08/01/22 thru 0 ... X 6,111.96 12,474,596.75 
09/26/2022 8238 Preferred Materi ... Received in: August -13,878.00 12,460,718.75 
09/26/2022 8239 Thompson Baker ... Acct#ANAST-3 -156,042.54 12,304,676.21 
09/26/2022 9-#418 Paypal Freeport Bahamas Consultin ... X 2,636.33 12,307,312.54 
09/27/2022 8240 PGIT WC FL 1 0554001- 12-10 -37,161.00 12,270,151.54 
09/27/2022 Direct Dep Ruide Xue SOVE Meeting, 9/23, Taxi Re ... X -60.00 12.270,091.54 
09/27/2022 Direct Dep Ralph Bruner Rolls Royce, M250/ T63 Seri ... X -596.70 12,269,494.84 
09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll Taxes Withheld X -18,990.91 12,250,503.93 
09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll Bank Account, Other X -2,368.15 12,248,135.78 
09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll Credit Union X -1,225.00 12,246,910.78 
09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -55,535.93 12,191,374.85 
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2:56 PM 

10/04/22 

Accrual Basis 

Date 

09/29/2022 
09/30/2022 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

VOUCHERS {Electronic Bill Pay & Canceled Checks) 
From 09/01/22 through 09/30/22 

Num 

9-#417 
Direct Dep 

Name Memo Cir 

Florida Retirem... FRS Sept. 2022 Employer C. .. X 
Balance Adjustment X 

Amount 

-36,316.14
5.17 

Total 11 O · Wells Fargo Bank - Local - Other 

Total 110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local 

-686,662.01

-686,662.01

TOTAL -686,662.01 

Balance 

12,155,058.71 
12,155,063.88 

12,155,063.88 

3,230,685.56 

3,230,685.56 
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2:53 PM 

10/04/22 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

Reconciliation Summary 
110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Beginning Balance 

Cleared Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 60 items 
Deposits and Credits - 5 items 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Uncleared Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 8 items 

Total Uncleared Transactions 

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 

New Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 2 items 

Total New Transactions 

Ending Balance 

Sep 30, 22 

-693,933.87

10,933.72

4,136,424.04 

-683,000.15

3,453,423.89 

-222,738.33

-222,738.33

3,230,685.56 

-168,332.09

-168,332.09

3,062,353.47 
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2:53 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

10/04/22 Reconciliation Detail 

110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance 
---

Beginning Balance 4,136,424.04 

Cleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 60 items 

General Journal 08/08/2022 9-#427 VyStar Credit Union X -1,131.79 -1, 131.79

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2022 8211 Don Bell Signs, LLC X -10,348.00 -11,479.79

Bill Pmt -Check 08/23/2022 8214 NLINDAHL Design L ... X -14,689.20 -26, 168.99

Bill Pmt -Check 08/23/2022 8213 n8 Creative Studios X -1,444.00 -27,612.99

Bill Pmt -Check 08/24/2022 8215 A-1 Upholstery X -1,970.08 -29,583.07 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2022 8216 Ring Power Corpora ... X -84,550.00 -114,133.07 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2022 8217 Harrell Construction ... X -98,145.90 -212,278.97

Bill Pmt -Check 08/31/2022 8219 Multicolor Paints LLC X -560.00 -212,838.97

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -57,789.58 -270,628.55

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -19,524.79 -290, 153.34

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll X -7,618.89 -297,772.23

Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 8220 Rowan Tree Creativ ... X -4,800.00 -302,572.23 

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -2,368.15 -304,940.38

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#427 Payroll X -1,262.22 -306,202.60

Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 8218 Nationwide Retirem ... X -965.00 -307, 167.60

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -725.00 -307,892.60

General Journal 09/01/2022 Direct ... Gayle Gardner X -100.00 -307,992.60 

General Journal 09/01/2022 Direct ... Catherine Brandhorst X -100.00 -308,092.60

General Journal 09/01/2022 Direct ... Panagiota Becker X -100.00 -308, 192.60 

General Journal 09/01/2022 Direct ... Jeanne Moeller X -100.00 -308,292.60 

General Journal 09/01/2022 Direct ... Gina LeBlanc X -100.00 -308,392.60 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2022 8224 Don Bell Signs, LLC X -7,531.00 -315,923.60

Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2022 8222 Faye Goolrick X -3,870.00 -319,793.60 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 8225 Flow Sciences, Inca ... X -10,900.00 -330,693.60

Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 8226 Stan Weaver & Com ... X -1,250.00 -331,943.60 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2022 Direct ... Rivkin Aircraft Corpo ... X -3,418.75 -335,362.35

Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2022 Direct ... Ralph Bruner X -405.00 -335,767.35

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 8231 Superior Recreation ... X -15,266.00 -351,033.35

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 8229 Service Partners, LLC X -9,883.15 -360,916.50

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 8228 B & S Signs, Inc. X -2,972.00 -363,888.50

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 8227 Ace Solar Control X -1,372.00 -365,260.50

Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2022 8230 Stan Weaver & Com ... X -1, 125.00 -366,385.50

General Journal 09/13/2022 9-#430 Dana Smith X -129.00 -366,514.50

General Journal 09/13/2022 9-#429 Kai Blore X -25.54 -366,540.04

Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2022 Phone ... Bank of America X -22,567.45 -389, 107.49

Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2022 8232 Nationwide Retirem ... X -965.00 -390,072.49 

General Journal 09/14/2022 Direct ... Steven Peper X -518.00 -390,590.49

General Journal 09/14/2022 Direct ... Whitney Qualls X -518.00 -391, 108.49

General Journal 09/14/2022 Direct ... Jeanne Moeller X -518.00 -391,626.49

General Journal 09/14/2022 Direct ... Ruide Xue X -518.00 -392, 144.49 

General Journal 09/14/2022 Direct ... Taylor Ballantyne X -21.24 -392, 165.73 

General Journal 09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -54,581.83 -446,747.56

General Journal 09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -18,636.17 -465,383.73

General Journal 09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -2,368.15 -467,751.88 

General Journal 09/15/2022 9-#426 Payroll X -1,225.00 -468,976.88 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2022 WIRE H.E.R.O.S. X -86,665.20 -555,642.08

General Journal 09/20/2022 9-#420 Michael Phillips X -308.28 -555,950.36 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2022 8235 World Electric Suppl. .. X -6, 142.00 -562,092.36

Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2022 8234 Preferred Materials, ... X -1,387.00 -563,479.36 

General Journal 09/21/2022 9-#421 Ralph Bruner X -781.68 -564,261.04

General Journal 09/21/2022 9-#422 Scott Hanna X -90.00 -564,351.04

Bill Pmt -Check 09/22/2022 8237 Preferred Materials, ... X -8,370.00 -572,721.04

Bill Pmt -Check 09/22/2022 8236 Faye Goolrick X -6, 120.00 -578,841.04 

General Journal 09/27/2022 Direct ... Ralph Bruner X -596.70 -579,437.74

General Journal 09/27/2022 Direct ... Ruide Xue X -60.00 -579,497.74

General Journal 09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll X -55,535.93 -635,033.67

General Journal 09/29/2022 9-#417 Florida Retirement S ... X -36,316.14 -671,349.81

General Journal 09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll X -18,990.91 -690,340.72 

General Journal 09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll X -2,368.15 -692, 708.87

General Journal 09/29/2022 9-#428 Payroll X -1,225.00 -693,933.87

Total Checks and Payments -693,933.87 -693,933.87
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Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance 
---

Deposits and Credits - 5 items 

General Journal 09/01/2022 9-#427R VyStar Credit Union X 1,131.79 1,131.79 
Deposit 09/09/2022 wells Fargo X 1,048.47 2,180.26 

General Journal 09/23/2022 9-#425R SmartCage-UF X 6,111.96 8,292.22 
General Journal 09/26/2022 9-#418 Paypal X 2,636.33 10,928.55 

General Journal 09/30/2022 Direct ... X 5.17 10,933.72 

Total Deposits and Credits 10,933.72 10,933.72 

Total Cleared Transactions -683,000.15 -683,000.15

Cleared Balance -683,000.15 3,453,423.89 

Uncleared Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 8 items 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 8206 VyStar Credit Union -2,700.00 -2,700.00

Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2022 8212 Creative Graphic De ... -3,537.50 -6,237.50
Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2022 8221 VyStar Credit Union -1, 131.79 -7,369.29
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2022 8223 Creative Graphic De ... -4, 162.50 -11,531.79

Bill Pmt -Check 09/20/2022 8233 Creative Graphic De ... -4, 125.00 -15,656.79
Bill Pmt -Check 09/26/2022 8239 ThompsonBaker Ag ... -156,042.54 -171,699.33
Bill Pmt -Check 09/26/2022 8238 Preferred Materials, ... -13,878.00 -185,577.33
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2022 8240 PGIT -37, 161.00 -222,738.33

Total Checks and Payments -222, 738.33 -222,738.33 

Total Uncleared Transactions -222,738.33 -222, 738.33

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 -905,738.48 3,230,685.56 

New Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 2 items 
Bill Pmt -Check 10/03/2022 8241 Harrell Construction ... -167,802.09 -167,802.09
Bill Pmt -Check 10/04/2022 8242 Brock Fence -530.00 -168,332.09

Total Checks and Payments . -168,332.09 -168,332.09

Total New Transactions -168,332.09 -168,332.09

Ending Balance -1,07 4,070.57 3,062,353.47 
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2:26 PM 

10/04/22 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

Reconciliation Summary 
115 · SBA, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Beginning Balance 
Cleared Transactions 

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 

Sep 30, 22 

11,843.88 

5,513,171.25 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

11,843.88 

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 

Ending Balance 

5,525,015.13 

5,525,015.13 

5,525,015.13 
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2:26 PM 

10/04/22 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

Reconciliation Detail 
115 · SBA, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount 

Beginning Balance 

Cleared Transactions 
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 

Deposit 09/30/2022 

Total Deposits and Credits 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 

Ending Balance 

X 11,843.88 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

Balance 

5,513,171.25 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

5,525,015.13 

5,525,015.13 

5,525,015.13 
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ReportController.aspx https://www.sbafla.com/PrimeParticipant/WebForms/ReportControlle ... 

1 of 1 

FLORIDA 

PRIM 
TM 

E.SJ.MEN'l' SERVI .E f R UBLlC F 

Date 

09/01/2022 

09/30/2022 

State Board of Administration 

Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund 

Participant Statement 

AGENCY ACCOUNT 101071 

09/01/2022 - 09/30/2022 

Page I of I 

ANAST ASIA MOSQUITO CONTROL DIS 

OF ST JOHNS COUNTY 
Participant Return 09/30/2022 2.61 % 

120 EOC DRIVE 

ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

Transaction Type Description 

BEGINNING BALANCE 

EARNED INCOME 

Totals: 

INTEREST 

For questions regarding your statement, please call (850) 488-7311 

https://www .sbafla.com/prime 

Amount 

11,843.88 

11,843.88 

Balance 

5,513,171.25 

5,525,015.13 

5,525,015.13 

l 0/4/2022, 2: 12 PM



2:19 PM 

10/04/22 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

Reconciliation Summary 
112 · Bank of America, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Beginning Balance 
Cleared Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 50 items 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 

Ending Balance 

Sep 30, 22 

-122,321.12

-122,321.12

327,104.48 

204,783.36 

204,783.36 

204,783.36 
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2:19 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

10/04/22 Reconciliation Detail 
112 · Bank of America, Period Ending 09/30/2022 

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance 

Beginning Balance 327,104.48 

Cleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 50 items 

Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Fisher Scientific X -11,382.72 -11,382.72 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Rays Tire & Srvc Ctr ... X -4,046.44 -15,429.16 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay The Home Depot X -2,741.66 -18, 170.82 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay FPL - EOC DR-Main ... X -1,824.98 -19,995.80
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay L.V. Hiers, Inc. X -1,743.19 -21,738.99
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay FPL - EOC DR - Re ... X -1, 178.73 -22,917.72 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay FPL - EDU CENTER X -825.08 -23,742.80 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay WM Waste Manage ... X -378.02 -24, 120.82 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Florida Janitor & Pa ... X -311.56 -24,432.38
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay TPH The Parts House X -273.57 -24,705.95 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay COPYFAX X -254.64 -24,960.59 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Augustine Alarm, Fir ... X -162.97 -25, 123.56 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Sherwin Williams X -87.66 -25,211.22 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay AFLAC X -52.08 -25,263.30
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Hagan Ace Mgmt. C ... X -31.57 -25,294.87 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/08/2022 E-Pay Napa Auto Parts X -27.61 -25,322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay United Concordia X -2,231.32 -27,553.80
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay ULINE X -1, 154.43 -28,708.23 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay COMCAST TV-Inter. .. X -596.77 -29,305.00
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay CINTAS- 120 EOC- ... X -578.20 -29,883.20 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay Comcast Business -... X -570.81 -30,454.01
Check 09/15/2022 Bank ... Bank of America X -351 .40 -30,805.41
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay Feedin' Time X -339.83 -31, 145.24 
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay Bozard Ford X -223.78 -31,369.02
Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay Florida Janitor & Pa ... X -97.64 -31,466.66

Bill Pmt -Check 09/15/2022 E-Pay St. Johns County So ... X -4.50 -31,471.16
Bill Pmt -Check 09/20/2022 Phone ... Blue Cross Blue Shi. .. X -44,396.43 -75,867.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/22/2022 E-Pay St. Johns County Pr ... X -28,474.58 -104,342.17
